

No. 13-894

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ROBERT J. MACLEAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER  
U.S. GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

JON L. MILLS  
BOIES, SCHILLER  
& FLEXNER LLP  
100 SE Second Street  
Suite 2800  
Miami, FL 33131

KAREN Y. PAIK  
BOIES, SCHILLER  
& FLEXNER LLP  
401 Wilshire Boulevard  
Suite 850  
Santa Monica, CA 90401

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOIES, SCHILLER  
& FLEXNER LLP  
5301 Wisconsin Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 237-2727  
mgottlieb@bsflp.com

MATTHEW R. SHAHABIAN  
BOIES, SCHILLER  
& FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 29, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The WPA Prohibits Federal Agencies from Disciplining Whistleblowers for Disclosing Information that the Agency Has Withheld from the Public Based Entirely upon Its Exercise of Discretion.....	7
II. The WPA’s Incorporation of the Executive Order Classification System Appropriately Balances the Interests of National Security and Governmental Transparency .....	11
III. Exempting SSI from the WPA’s Protection Would Be Fundamentally Incompatible with the Purposes of the Act.....	16
IV. Allowing Agencies to Exempt Categories of Information from WPA Protection Would Be Inconsistent with National Security.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Administrator, FAA v. Robertson</i> , 422 U.S. 255 (1975).....	9
<i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. Kreps</i> , 574 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Aquino v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2014 M.S.P.B. 21 (M.S.P.B. 2014).....	34
<i>Chambers v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 515 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Lee Pharms. v. Kreps</i> , 577 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	9
<i>MacLean v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 714 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Stretch v. Weinberger</i> , 495 F.2d 639 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	9

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1213(b).....	31
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(B) .....	33
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(c) .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(C) .....	33
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8) .....	2, 31, 34
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b).....	33
6 U.S.C. § 131 .....	33

6 U.S.C. § 131(3).....	23, 25
6 U.S.C. § 133 .....	33
6 U.S.C. § 133(a).....	3, 23, 24
6 U.S.C. § 133(a)(1)(D) .....	25
6 U.S.C. § 133(c) .....	24
6 U.S.C. § 133(f).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(1) .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1905 .....	33
18 U.S.C. § 1924 .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 793 .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 794 .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 798 .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2014(y).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2274 .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2277 .....	33
49 U.S.C. § 114(r) .....	16, 20
49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(1).....	25
49 U.S.C. § 114(v).....	22
49 U.S.C. § 1504 .....	9
49 U.S.C. § 40119(b).....	18
50 U.S.C. § 3121 .....	13
50 U.S.C. § 783 .....	13
An Act to Reauthorize the Office of Special Counsel, and for Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 103-424, 108 Stat. 4361 (1994) .....	10

Antihijacking Act and Air Transportation Security Act, Pub. L. No. 93-366, 88 Stat. 409 (1974) .	8, 17
Aviation and Transportation Security Act, Pub. L. No. 107-71, 115 Stat. 597 (2001) .....	17
Civil Service Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978) .....	33
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-90, 119 Stat. 2064 (2005).....	27
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2007, Pub. L. No. 109-295, 120 Stat. 1355 (2006).....	22, 27
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, 123 Stat. 2142 (2009).....	27
Duncan Hunter National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2009, Pub. L. No. 110-417, 122 Stat. 4356 (2008) .....	33
Government in the Sunshine Act, Pub. L. No. 94-409, 90 Stat. 1241 (1976) .....	9
Homeland Security Act, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002) .	18, 33
Reducing Over-Classification Act, Pub. L. No. 111-258, 124 Stat. 2648 (2010) .....	16
Whistleblower Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16 (1989).....	10
Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act, Pub. L. No. 112-199, 126 Stat. 1465 (2012) .....	10, 24, 33
<b>Administrative Materials</b>	
49 C.F.R. § 1520.5(a) .....	18

49 C.F.R. § 1520.5(b) .....	18
49 C.F.R. § 1520.5(b)(14).....	19
49 C.F.R. § 1520.5(b)(15).....	19
49 C.F.R. § 1520.5(b)(16).....	18, 22
49 C.F.R. § 1520.5(b)(6)(i) .....	19
49 C.F.R. § 1520.7 .....	20, 21
49 C.F.R. § 1520.9 .....	20, 21
Dep't of Homeland Sec., Classified National Security Information, 68 Fed. Reg. 4073 (Jan. 27, 2003) .....	14
Dep't of Homeland Sec., Mgmt. Directive 11056.1 (Nov. 3, 2006) .....	21
Dep't of Homeland Sec., PCII Program Manual (2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/pcii-program-procedures-manual_508.pdf">http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/ pcii-program-procedures-manual_508.pdf</a> .....	32
Dep't of Homeland Sec., Procedures for Handling Critical Infrastructure Information, 71 Fed. Reg. 52,262 (Sept. 1, 2006).....	32
Dep't of Transp. & Dep't of Homeland Sec., Protection of Sensitive Security Information, 69 Fed. Reg. 28,066 (May 18, 2004) .....	22
Dep't of Transp., Civil Aviation Security Rules, 67 Fed. Reg. 8340 (Feb. 22, 2002) .....	21
Exec. Order No. 8381, 5 Fed. Reg. 1147 (Mar. 26, 1940) .....	11
Exec. Order No. 13,284, 68 Fed. Reg. 4075 (Jan. 28, 2003) .....	4, 14

Exec. Order No. 13,292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (Mar. 28, 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Jan. 5, 2010) .....	13, 21, 32
Exec. Order No. 13,556, 75 Fed. Reg. 68,675 (Nov. 9, 2010).....	28
Fed. Aviation Admin., Release of Security Information, 41 Fed. Reg. 26,579 (proposed June 28, 1976) ....	8
Presidential Memorandum on Classified Information and Controlled Unclassified Information, 74 Fed. Reg. 26,277 (June 1, 2009) .....	28
Presidential Memorandum on Designation and Sharing of Controlled Unclassified Information (CUI), 2008 Pub. Papers 654 (May 7, 2008) .....	28
Presidential Memorandum on Guidelines and Requirements in Support of the Information Sharing Environment, 2005 Pub. Papers 1863 (Dec. 16, 2005).....	28
Reports and Recommendations of the Presidential Task Force on Controlled Unclassified Information (Aug. 25, 2009) .....	28
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1441 (1976) (Conf. Rep.) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1717 (1978) (Conf. Rep.) .....	8, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 103-769 (1994).....	10, 31
S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 100-413 (1988).....	32
S. Rep. No. 112-155 (2012).....	24



H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, <i>Pseudo-Classification of Executive Branch Documents: Problems with the Transportation Security Administration's Use of the Sensitive Security Information (SSI) Designation</i> (2014) ...	27, 28, 30
<i>Joint Inquiry into Intelligence Community Activities Before and After the Terrorist Acts of September 11, 2001: Hearings Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence and the H. Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence</i> , 107th Cong. (2002).....	30
<i>Pseudo-Classification of Executive Branch Documents: Problems with the Transportation Security Administration's Use of the Sensitive Security Information Designation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Gov't Operations of the H. Comm. on Oversight &amp; Gov't Reform</i> , 113th Cong. (2014).....	29
<i>The Over-classification and Pseudo-classification: Part I, II, and III: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Intelligence, Information, and Terrorism Risk Assessment of the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec.</i> , 110th Cong. (2007).....	15, 27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>CUI Registry</i> , Nat'l Archives, available at <a href="http://www.archives.gov/cui/registry/category-list.html">http://www.archives.gov/cui/registry/category-list.html</a> .....	28
Peter Eisler, <i>Whistle-Blowers' Rights Get Second Look</i> , USA Today (Mar. 14, 2010) .....	34
Final Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks upon the United States (2004)..	6, 26

Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-05-677, Transportation Security Administration: Clear Policies and Oversight Needed for Designation of Sensitive Security Information (2005)...	20, 21, 27
Jeh Charles Johnson, Keynote Address at the Center on National Security at Fordham Law School (Mar. 18, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.documentcloud.org/documents/623760-johnson-speech-to-fordham-ls.html">http://www.documentcloud.org/documents/623760- johnson-speech-to-fordham-ls.html</a> .....	15
Office of Inspector Gen., Dep't of Homeland Sec., Reducing Over-classification of DHS' National Security Information (2013) .....	14, 32
David E. Pozen, <i>The Leaky Leviathan: Why the Government Condemns and Condones Unlawful Disclosures of Information</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 512 (2013).....	14
Mitchel A. Sollenberger, Cong. Research Serv., RS21727, Sensitive Security Information (SSI) and Transportation Security: Background and Controversies (2004) .....	26
Mitchel A. Sollenberger, Cong. Research Serv., RL32425, Sensitive Security Information and Transportation Security: Issues and Congressional Options (2004).....	20
Report of the Commission on Protecting and Reducing Government Secrecy, S. Doc. No. 105-2 (1997) .....	8, 16, 26, 31
